
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Joe Brown 08450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

8 September 2008 

 

To: Councillor MP Howell - Staffing Portfolio Holder 
 Councillors RB Martlew and RT Summerfield – Opposition Spokesmen 
 Councillor Miss JA Dipple – Scrutiny and Overview Committee Monitor 
 

Dear Councillor 
 

You are invited to attend the next STAFFING PORTFOLIO HOLDER'S MEETING, which will be 
held in the MONKFIELD ROOM at South Cambridgeshire Hall on TUESDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 
2008 at 4:00 p.m. 
 

Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the community, access to 
its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all circumstances into account but, if you 
have any specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence    
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 6 
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2008.  
   
3. Declarations of Interest    
 
 DECISION ITEM   
 
4. Review of the Workforce Plan   7 - 40 
 To consider a report on a review of the Workforce Plan.  
   
5. Fuel Reimbursement for Contract Hire Users   41 - 46 
 To consider a report on the fuel reimbursement rate and mileage claim 

payment method for Contract Hire users 
 

   
 INFORMATION ITEM   
 
6. Schools Work Experience Programme   47 - 58 
 To consider a report of the Human Resources Manager.   
   
7. Forward Plan    
 At the June meeting, the Portfolio Holder identified the following items for 

consideration within his portfolio during this municipal year: 
i) Car Leases                     iv)   Absentee Action Plans 
ii) Equal Pay – update         v)   Officer Member Relationships 
iii) Succession Planning      vi)    Schools Work Experience 

 

   

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 08450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 

minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



 GUID
[...]
 building next to the lifts. 
 
Recording of Business 

Unless specifically authorised by resolution, no audio and / or visual or photographic recording in any 
format is allowed at any meeting of the Council, the executive (Cabinet), or any committee, sub-committee 
or other sub-group of the Council or the executive. 
 
Banners, Placards and similar items 

No member of the public shall be allowed to bring into or display at any Council meeting any banner, 
placard, poster or other similar item. The Chairman may require any such item to be removed. 
 
Disturbance by Public 

If a member of the public interrupts proceedings, the Chairman will warn the person concerned.  If they 
continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If there is a general 
disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call for that part to be 
cleared. 
 
Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, the Council has operated a new Smoke Free Policy. Visitors are not allowed to smoke 
at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 

Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  Visitors are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
 
Mobile Phones 

Visitors are asked to make sure that their phones and other mobile devices are set on silent / vibrate 
mode during meetings or are switched off altogether.   
   



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Staffing Portfolio Holder's meeting held on 
Tuesday, 17 June 2008 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor MP Howell – Staffing Portfolio Holder 

 
 Councillor: RT Summerfield  
 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Susan Gardner Craig (Human Resources Manager) 
 
 
1. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Portfolio Holder noted the minutes of the meeting of Staffing and Communications 

Portfolio Holder held on the 1 April 2008 but was unable to confirm that they were a 
correct record of that meeting as he had not been in attendance. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 The Portfolio Holder declared personal interests in two items on the agenda: 

i) item on the ‘Amendment to the Council Smoke Free Policy’ as a smoker, and 

ii) item on ‘Service Continuity Arrangements for December and January Holiday 
Period’ as a member of Unison. 

  
3. SERVICE CONTINUITY ARRANGEMENTS FOR DECEMBER AND JANUARY 

HOLIDAY PERIOD 
 
 The Portfolio Holder considered a report which set out proposals for public access and 

service continuity during the Christmas holiday period (December 2008) and the New Year 
holiday period (January 2009). 
 
For many years the adopted practice at South Cambridgeshire District Council has been 
to close the main offices and depot for the duration of the Christmas and New Year 
holiday period.  This has meant that the offices have been closed on Christmas Day, 
Boxing Day, and New Years Day and depending on how those dates fell in the working 
week, certain week-days between the 27 and 31 December were also days on which the 
offices were closed.  This has been achieved by utilising the extra two statutory holidays 
as agreed and included in most contracts of employment, and by the grant of one day as a 
concessionary holiday.  If the Council needed to be closed for an extra day over this 
holiday period an extra concessionary day could be granted.  Entitlement to 
Concessionary holidays was within the grant of the authority, therefore non-contractual, 
and capable of being withdrawn. 
 
Concerns were raised following a number of complaints from the public during the 
Christmas and New Year holiday period 2007-08, which were focused on the refuse 
collection service.  Elected Members, having considered the service delivery 
arrangements for the Christmas and New Year holiday period 2007-08, have expressed a 
wish to p
[...]

 
 The Portfolio Holder had agreed to take as an urgent item a report on the amendment to 

the Council’s smoke free policy, as the proposed implementation date was to be 1 July 
and the policy required the approval of the Staffing Portfolio Holder prior to 
implementation. 
 
The report considered the Council’s aspiration to attain to the National Clean Air Gold 
Standard, which would require the removal of the smoking shelters and a total ban on 
smoking within Council site boundaries.  The amended policy also addressed the 
inequality surrounding breaks and time off work between employees who smoke and their 
non-smoking colleagues.  The policy aim was to provide equality for all employees by 
banning smoking breaks during core hours as well as on all Council sites. 
 
The amended Policy also gave clarification to smoking arrangements for employees who 
might work in any non-restricted area.  Employees might smoke in their cars as they 
travelled between sites, but smoking in cars parked within the staff car park is prohibited.  
The Policy Holder wished enquiries to be made to ascertain if future leasing agreements 
might contain a smoking ban. 
 
Unison and the GMB unions had been consulted and feedback from them was that the 
Council should go further to discourage smoking than it previously had done.  Mr P 
Adams, Unison Branch Secretary commented that numerically speaking it was quite a 
small problem, yet a very large problem for the few employees who still smoked.  

Page 2



Staffing Portfolio Holder's meeting Tuesday, 17 June 2008 

Accepting this point the Portfolio Holder wished to assure all employees affected by this 
Policy of the Council’s continuing support. 
 

The Staffing Portfolio Holder AGREED to amend the Smoke Free Policy as follows: 

i. The smoking shelters be removed. 
ii. The Council implements a total site ban on smoking and applies for the 

National Clean Air Gold Standard 

iii. To prohibit employees from taking a break during core hours to smoke.  
Line managers and supervisors will be looked upon to regulate this new 
requirement to ensure it is not abused to the detriment of non-smoking 
staff.  

 
  
5. EMPLOYEE SATISFACTION SURVEY 
 
 The Portfolio Holder considered a report on the recent Staff Satisfaction Survey and 

expressed his disappointment with the results.  It had been four years since the previous 
full employee satisfaction survey and many areas, when compared to those 2004 results, 
showed a decrease in satisfaction levels.  
 
The Staffing Portfolio Holder considered the 2008 Staff Satisfaction Survey Report, noted 
the communication process in line with the suggested action plan and timetable and 
AGREED to: 
 

i) the approach of referring the results to local management team forums    for 
consideration and for Corporate and Service Managers to be responsible for 
identifying local actions and ‘quick fixes’ and for developing action plans 

ii) undertake the staff satisfaction survey, in its current format, in March 2009 and 
annually thereafter 

  
6. SICKNESS ABSENCE APRIL 2007 –  MARCH 2008 
 
 The Portfolio Holder considered a report of the Chief Executive that provided an analysis 

of the sickness absence figures for the period April 2007 to March 2008.  A 
monitoring function of the Portfolio Holder. 
 
The sickness performance indicator for the period 1 April 2007– 31 March 2008 was 10.15 
days per full time equivalent against a target figure of 10.25.  The Human Resources -
Payroll team had active involvement with the management of 50 cases of sickness 
absence during 2007/ 08, the majority of which involved long term sickness or disability 
issues. 
 
The report suggested that South Cambridgeshire District Council’s sickness policy, was fit 
for purpose, and long-term sickness absences were managed effectively but repeated 
short-term absences appeared to be tolerated, and that Corporate Managers needed to 
discuss with their management teams the issues concerning the managing of attendance 
and what help was required.  Attendance management needed to be seen as a 
performance indicator for all levels of management. Anecdotal evidence suggested some 
managers found the conversations required for effective attendance management difficult, 
and would prefer not to have them.  Under the Disability Discrimination Act the Council 
was obliged to make reasonable adjustments as a good employer. 

Page 3



Staffing Portfolio Holder's meeting Tuesday, 17 June 2008 

 
The Portfolio Holder NOTED the sickness performance indicator for the period 1 April 
2007– 31 March 2008 was 10.15 days per full time equivalent and stressed that 
attendance management needed to be seen as a performance indicator for all levels of 
management.  

  
7. LEAVERS APRIL 2007 – MARCH 2008 
 
 The Staffing Portfolio Holder considered the leavers report for 2007 – 2008 which showed 

a performance indicator value at 9.54 % against a target for voluntary leavers of 11.0 %.  
The figure was lower than estimated because of an increase in headcount over the year. 
Voluntary leavers did not include; redundancies, ill health retirements, ending of fixed term 
contracts, or people opting to leave at 65, or internal transfers.  The rate of leavers taking 
into account all leavers was 11.45 %. 
 
The information was recorded from Leavers Forms forwarded to HR/Payroll for processing 
after exit interviews.  During the period HR/ Payroll had received 22 exit interview forms. 
 
The Staffing Portfolio Holder NOTED the report 

  
8. OVERVIEW OF TRAINING 2007/ 2008 
 
 The Staffing Portfolio Holder considered a report of the HR Manager which gave an 

overview of staff training within the authority for 2007 -2008.  
 
In total 283 days of training had been delivered through the corporate training programme 
during 2007 - 08. 
 
Corporate areas were responsible for producing Personal Development Plans through the 
appraisal process and for addressing specific training needs. Copies of Personal 
Development Plans were sent to HR to allow better planning of corporate training.  Some 
managers had not made best use of the training provided through the 
corporate training programme, having arranged for employees to attend external courses, 
where internal courses were offered.  The Council does not have a dedicated learning and 
development officer and the HR Manager and HR Officer provides such support. The HR 
Officer had just completed a qualification in management development and was working 
with the Management Development Project Group to improve management development 
within the Council.  
 
The Staffing Portfolio Holder NOTED the report and congratulated officers on the results. 

  
9. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 The Portfolio Holder identified the following items for consideration within his portfolio 

during this municipal year: 
 

i) Car Leases 
ii) Equal Pay – update 
iii) Succession Planning 
iv) Absentee Action Plans 
v) Officer Member Relationships 
vi) Schools Work Experience 

 
  
10. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 

Page 4



Staffing Portfolio Holder's meeting Tuesday, 17 June 2008 

 
 Unable to set a precise date, the Portfolio Holder suggested that the next meeting should 

be arranged for a date at or near to the end of September 2008. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 11:05am 

 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Staffing Portfolio Holder   

16th September 2008 
AUTHOR/S: HR Manager / Policy and Performance Manager 

 

 
REVIEW OF THE WORKFORCE PLAN 

 
Purpose 

 
1. The workforce plan was last approved by Cabinet in December 2006 and by Council in 

February 2007. The plan (which is attached to this report) has now been refreshed to 
take into account of developments in the last year; new challenges facing the Council; 
and updated statistics. The revised plan takes into account the Corporate Objectives of 
the Council and the workfor
[...]
lans to undertake 

a review and to strengthen succession planning will have financial consequences. The 
introduction of an apprenticeship scheme would initially incur additional expenditure but 
once a programme has been established it could be cost neutral.  Staffing implications 
are addressed throughout. 

 
11. The delivery of the Action Plan will very much rely on the capacity of the HR team, 

Corporate Managers and other senior officers and managers. An additional post has 
been approved for the HR team and a new member of staff started in August. Progress 
on the delivery of the plan will be kept under review with the Portfolio Holder. 

 
Consultations 

 
12. Policy Development Committee was consulted at the outset of the revision of the plan 

and drew attention to the need to address succession planning. The Committee has 
also been consulted on the attached revised plan and its comments will be reported at 
the meeting. 

 
Effect on the Corporate Objectives 

 
13. The purpose of the plan is to ensure capacity to deliver the Corporate Objectives and 

this is specifically addressed in Section 4 of the Plan. 
 

Recommendations 
 
14.    Cabinet is recommended to approve the attached revised Workforce Plan and to 

request the Action Plan to be built into service plans and implemented by the officers 
concerned.  In particular, a review of the workforce and succession planning to ensure 
a corporate approach to this issue. 

 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of 
this report:  

• Workforce Plan 

• Local Government-the place to be, the place to work (LGA, LGE, I&DeA) 

• CIPD – Succession Planning 
 

Contact Officers:     
Susan Gardner-Craig, HR Manager. Telephone: (01954) 713285 
Paul Swift, Policy and Performance Manager:  Telephone: (01954) 713017 

Page 10



                                 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 
 

Workforce Plan  
 

 2008/
[...]

m
p

a
ri
s
o

n
s
 2

0
0

8
0

5
/0

9
/0

8

Agenda Item 5Page 41



Page 42

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Staffing Portfolio Holder 16

th
  September 2008 

AUTHOR/S: Payroll Assistant 
 

 
FUEL REIMBURSEMENT AND MILEAGE CLAIM PAYMENT METHOD 

 FOR CONTRACT HIRE USERS 
 

Purpose 
 

1. To review the fuel reimbursement rate and mileage claim payment method for Contract 
Hire users with effect from 1

st
 April 2008. 

 
Background 

 

2. The Council’s Contract Hire users, currently numbering 21 staff (7 x Petrol & 14 x diesel), 
receive fuel reimbursement for official mileage.  The current payment is a flat rate of 
12.2p per mile irrespective of size of engine or type of fuel. 

 

3. Since the Contract Hire Scheme commenced periodic surveys have been undertaken to 
keep the rate up to date. 

 

4. There is no national agreement or process to determine the contract hire mileage rate to 
be used by local authorities.  Under the Scheme of Delegation for Executive functions, the 
Portfolio Holder for Staffing is empowered to agree the fuel reimbursement rate. 

 

5. Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customs (HMRC) have advisory fuel rates that are based on 
engine size and type of fuel. Payments in excess of these rates are treated as a taxable 
profit and as earnings for Class 1 National Insurance contribution purposes. These rates 
are revised from time to time by HMRC as fuel prices fluctuate. Current HMRC rates are 
above our current rates, with the exception of the rate for petrol for 1400cc vehicles.  This 
is demonstrated in the following chart of HMRC rates which are applicable from 1 July 
2008:  

 
Engine size (cc) Petrol Diesel SCDC rate 
1400cc or less  12p 13p 12.2p 
1401cc to 2000cc 15p 13p 12.2p 
Over 2000cc  21p 17p  12.2p 

  
Based on the contract hire users current vehicle type and annual business mileage, if the 
above HMRC advisory rates were applied at SCDC one member of staff would receive a 
lesser amount and 19 would receive more, and there would be an overall annual financial 
cost to SCDC of £1529.33 See Appendix 1 for details. 
 
Mileage claim payment method 
 

6. The current method of paying contract hire car users business mileage is a fixed rate per 
month via their salary.  This is calculated by the agreed annual business mileage x  
mileage rate and divided in to equal monthly payments. At the end of each financial year 
the contract hire car administrator has to calculate any under or over payments made to 
each user and then make the necessary pay adjustments.  This is an extremely time 
consuming activity and adds to the payroll administration resourcing costs, at an already 
overloaded time of the year in the payroll section. An alternative method, of requiring 
contract hire car drivers to submit monthly mileage returns, would ensure that accurate 

Page 43



payments are made (eliminating over payments and under payments).  This would mean 
that end of year adjustments would not be required. 

 
 
 

Considerations 
 

7. A recent survey of local garages has again been undertaken and the following pump 
prices identified for unleaded petrol: 

 
Price per litre    Petrol  Diesel 

                   
  Tesco, Ely    115.9p  125.9p 
  Morrisons Cambourne   111.9p  123.9p  
  Shell, Trumpington, Cambridge 112.9p  123.9p 
 
  Average price per litre   113.6p         124.6p 
 
  Equivalent price per gallon  £5.16  £5.66 
 

8. Historically, the council has used an  assumed average of 30 miles per gallon, regardless 
of car type,  this equates to a ‘fuel only’ amount of 17.2p (Petrol) & 18.9p (Diesel) per 
mile.   This results in payments of  5.0p (Petrol) and 6.7p (Diesel) above the current 
payment of 12.2p. 

 

9. Statistical information has been obtained from carfueldata.org.uk and the average 
Imperial Combined Fuel consumption for a Ford Focus, Skoda Octavia, Peugeot 307 & 
Renault Megane is 37.6 mpg for Petrol cars
[...]
ntinual monitoring and 
upkeep. Additionally the current method requires a large number of end of year 
calculations and adjustments to take place to reflect the actual payments to that paid by 
the standard monthly payment. The standard payment per month does not always reflect 
actual business mileage payments to staff if the event of high fluctuations in business 
mileage travel. Payroll adjustments have to be made to either claw back overpayments or 
to make an additional payment, this is resource intensive requiring manual intervention. 

 
Recommendations 

 

18. That the Portfolio Holder for Staffing agrees: 
 

(a) Mileage Rate: that mileage fuel rates move in line with the advisory fuel rates as 
recommended by HMRC and in future the rates are adjusted annually in line with 
HMRC rates,  

 

(b) and that the rate for 2008/2009 is increased to current HMRC rates with effect 
from 1

st
 April 2008. 

 

(c) Mileage Payments: that the standard monthly mileage payments are ceased and 
are paid monthly in arrears supported by a claim based on actual business 
mileage, and the Staff Car Scheme Terms & Conditions paragraph 5.7 to reflect 
this change with effect from 1

st
 April 2008.  

 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

File on Fuel Reimbursement for Contract Hire vehicles 
Staff Car Scheme Terms & Conditions.  
 

Contact Officer:  Michel Scarff – HR/Payroll 
Telephone: (01954) 713455 

 

Page 46



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Staffing Portfolio Holder 16th September 2008  

AUTHOR/S: HR Manager 
 

 
 
 

SCHOOLS WORK EXPERIENCE PROGRAMME  
 

Purpose 
 
1. To provide information to the Portfolio holder in respect of the Council’s involvement 

in the Cambridgeshire schools work experience programme.  
 
2. This is not a key decision, the report is for information only. 
 

Executive Summary 
 
3. South Cambridgeshire District Council has, for several years, provided local schools 

with work experience placements.  The placements are co-ordinated through 
Cambridgeshire Connexions service and are aimed at year 10 students (15 – 16 
years).     
 
Background 

 
4. Providing school age, young people with opportunities to try work based experience 

has been an important part of preparing them for the transition from school to work.  
The aim of work experience is to: 

• Provide a link to make education and work more related 

• Develop appropriate skills and attitudes required for work 

• Enhance employability 

• Develop links between schools, colleges and local employers 
 
5. Young people under 16 are less likely to have any experience of the world of work 

beyond a paper-round; babysitting; or a visit to a parent’s work place.  The work 
experience programme helps to provide young people with a real insight into working 
conditions, job opportunities and career options.   Across Cambridgeshire 
approximately 8000 work experience placements take place per year. 

 
6. South Cambridgeshire District Council has, in the past, offered a selection of 

opportunities to local schools.  The placements are normally for a two-week period 
and provide a worthwhile experience that will help young people prepare for working 
life.  The Council has been able to offer a range of opportunities including Sport 
Development, ICT, Graphics, Revenues and Benefits, Housing and Environmental 
Health. 

 
7. The Council works with Cambridgeshire Connexions Service to ensure that 

placements are appropriate for young people.  This includes checks on the Councils 
health & safety policy, liability insurance and safe guarding children procedures.  The 
placements can only be made as part of a students education as defined by the Local 
Education Authority and must be in accordance with the School Standards & 
Framework Act 1998. 

Agenda Item 6Page 47



 
2008 Work Experience placements 
 

8. In January 2008 the HR Manager met with the Co
[...]
loping key skills such as 
communication, for letter writing and talking to customers; Information Technology, 
for using systems and producing documents; and numeracy skills, for analysis of 
data.  The work experience helps to embed the classroom learning into real life skills. 

 
 
Implications 

 

Financial None 

Legal None 

Staffing None 

Risk Management None 

 

Equal Opportunities None – the scheme is open to all students 

 
 
 

Effect on Corporate Objectives and Service Priorities 
 

Work in partnership to manage growth to benefit everyone in South 
Cambridgeshire now and in the future 

 
Working in partnership with Connexions service and local schools to offer 
opportunities to the young people of South Cambridgeshire 

Deliver high quality services that represent best value and are accessible to all 
our community 

Promotion of the Council as a good employer to potential job candidate of the future 

Enhance quality of life and build a sustainable South Cambridgeshire where 
everyone is proud to live and work 

17. 

None 

 
 
 
 Conclusions/ summary 
 
18. The work experience programme offered by the Council is a positive experience for 

young people.  Feedback from schools and students has been very good and the 
Council has received ‘Thank You’ letters from a number of students.  Comments have 
indicated that the Council is regarded as a model of good practice in the way that it 
organises the programme for young people in that it offers a such a broad range of 
learning opportunities. 

 
 
 

Page 49



Recommendations 
 
The Portfolio Holder is recommended to; 

a) note the content of the report, and  
b) support the Council’s continued participation in the Cambridgeshire 

work experience programme.   
 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  
None 

 
Contact Officer:  Susan Gardner-Craig – Human Resources Manager 

Telephone: (01954) 713285 

Page 50



 

 
 
 
 

Work Expe
[...]
 your work 
supervisor or a member of the HR team on the 2nd floor. 
 
Getting to work 
You may have arranged to get a lift or to cycle or use the bus.  A 
number 4 Citi bus does stop outside the Council offices and you 
should check timetables for information on services. 
 
What should I do if I am unable to come to work? 
 
You must telephone the HR team on 01954 713299 or 01954 
713291. 
 
Emergency Contact details 
We will need the contact details for your parents/guardians in the 
case of an emergency.  Please fill in the attached form and hand it 
to a member of the HR team.

Page 55



 
My Emergency Contact details 
 
My parent/guardians name…………………………………………… 
 
 
You can contact them: 
…………………………………………daytime number (work/home) 
 
…………………………………………mobile number 
 
Home address:………………………………………………………. 
 
…………………………………………………………………………. 
 
My doctor’s name and address: 
 
………………………………………………………………………… 
………………………………………………………………………… 
………………………………………………………………………… 
 
 
 
Do you have a medical condition or disability    YES/NO (if Yes, 
give details) 
 
 
 
Is there anything that will affect your ability to undertake any 
aspect of this work placement?  YES/NO (If yes give details) 
 
 
 
I am take medication regularly   YES/NO 
 
If yes, what medication are you taking?……………………………. 
 
 
 
 

Page 56



Page 57



Page 58

This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Review of the Workforce Plan
	Workforce Plan 2008 v6

	5 Fuel Reimbursement for Contract Hire Users
	Fuel Reimbursement for Contract Hire Users 01-04-2008

	6 Schools Work Experience Programme
	Work Experience Guide
	Letter 1




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Staffing Portfolio Holder's meeting held on 
Tuesday, 16 September 2008 at 4.00 p.m. 

 
Portfolio 
Holder: 

Councillor MP Howell 

 
Councillors: MB Loynes RB Martlew 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Susan Gardner Craig (Human Resources Manager) 

Greg Harlock (Chief Executive Officer) 
Joe Brown (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 
11. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors RT Summerfield and Ms JA Dipple 
  
12. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Portfolio Holder approved the minutes of the meeting held on the 17 June 2008.  
  
13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest in any item on the agenda.  
  
14. REVIEW OF THE WORKFORCE PLAN 
 
 The Portfolio Holder considered a joint report of the Human Resources Manager and 

Policy and Performance Manager.  The report included a revision of the Workforce Plan 
for approval by the Policy Holder and for recommendation to Cabinet. 
 

Discussion was concentrated on the Action Plan, appended to the Workforce plan, and 
more especially on a possible failure of succession planning, which the Chief Executive 
Officer identified as one of the top five risks faced by the authority.  He reported that 
Cabinet recognising the necessity of putting in place robust arrangements to plan and 
manage future change, had recently taken a necessary first step by enhancing the senior 
management capacity by the proposed appointment of a second executive director.  This 
third Chief Officer post would be designated as that fulfilling the S151 requirement. 
 
The Chief Executive Officer recommended that further consideration of succession 
planning within the portfolio and by Cabinet be brought forward and that the Portfolio 
Holder might examine the possible benefits of; additional posts, traineeships, or other 
measures, and the budgetary implications of setting money aside for this. 
 

The Staffing Portfolio Holder also took the view that succession planning should be given 
greater corporate priority. 
 

The Staffing Portfolio Holder APPROVED the revised Workforce Plan and  
 

 i) recommended the Plan to Cabinet, 

ii) recommended that the Action Plan be built into service plans for 
implementation by the officers concerned, and 



Staffing Portfolio Holder's meeting Tuesday, 16 September 2008 

iii) requested that a report be produced for consideration within his Portfolio and 
by Cabinet detailing specific, proposals for succession planning across 
services, such proposals to include cost implications. 

  
15. FUEL REIMBURSEMENT FOR CONTRACT HIRE USERS 
 
 The Portfolio Holder considered a report that reviewed the fuel reimbursement rates and 

the mileage claim payment method for contract hire users for the period beginning on 1 
April 2008. 
 
21 members of staff were being paid the same flat rate of 12.2p per mile regardless of 
engine size or fuel type.  Those members of staff were being paid each month via their 
salary a 1/12 of a sum reached by multiplying an agreed mileage by 12.2p.  At the end of 
each financial year a calculation was required to ascertain whether the contract hire user 
was in surplus or deficit, and an appropriate financial adjustment made. 
 
The Chief Executive Officer commented on the recent dramatic increases in fuel price but 
also questioned whether there was a continuing business case for retaining the Staff Car 
Scheme.  The Portfolio Holder acknowledged that a review of the scheme was within his 
current work plan. 
 
Various options were examined within the report which also advised that payments made 
over and above Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customs (HMRC) advisory rates were 
taxable and liable for Class1 National Insurance Contributions.  Should the authority adopt 
the recommendations, 1 of the 21 Contract Hire users would be minimally, adversely 
affected. 
 
The Staffing Portfolio Holder AGREED that: 
 

i)  mileage fuel rates move in line with the advisory fuel rates as recommended by 
HMRC and in future the rates are adjusted in line with HMRC rates,  

ii) the rates for 2008/2009 be increased to current HMRC rates retrospective to 
the 1 April 2008, and 

iii) standard monthly mileage payments are ceased, to be replaced by monthly 
payments in arrears, supported by claims based on actual business mileage, 
and that the Staff Car Scheme, Terms & Conditions, paragraph 5.7 be 
amended to reflect this change retrospective to the 1 April 2008, and 

iv) requested that a report on the authority’s Staff Car Scheme and car lease- hire 
agreements be produced for consideration at the next meeting. 

  
16. SCHOOLS WORK EXPERIENCE PROGRAMME 
 
 The Portfolio Holder considered a report of the Human Resources Manager which 

provided information in respect of the authority’s involvement with the Cambridgeshire 
Schools work experience programme, which is coordinated through the Cambridgeshire 
Connexions Service.  
 
The authority had in the past offered a range of opportunities to year 10 students to gain 
experience of the world of work with the council.   The feedback from schools, students, 
parents, and the Connexions service had been entirely positive and the experience was 
perceived to have broadened understanding of the work and processes of local 
government. 
 
The Portfolio Holder congratulated officers and praised the work done, hoping that young 



Staffing Portfolio Holder's meeting Tuesday, 16 September 2008 

people of South Cambridgeshire would continue to avail themselves of the opportunity of 
work experience with the authority.  Complimenting the booklet ‘Work experience with the 
Council , he hoped it was available at all senior schools in the authority area including 
Swavesey Village College.   
 
The Portfolio Holder NOTED the report and “Work Experience with the Council” booklet, 
and gave support to the Council’s continued participation in the Cambridgeshire work 
experience programme and RECOMMENDED that: 
 

i) participating children be awarded a certificate to mark completion of their work 
experience,  

ii) children resident within South Cambridgeshire be given preference, should 
there ever be more applicants than places. 

  
17. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 The Portfolio Holder sought not to amend the forward plan at this juncture. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 4:57 pm 

 

 


